# 503270430 04/20/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3317048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN P. WEITZEL	11/03/2003

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, INC.	
Street Address:	1815 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NORTHWEST	
City:	WASHINGTON	
State/Country:	D.C.	
Postal Code:	20006	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09993040

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (952)563-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 952-563-3000
Email: evoigt@vaslaw.com
Correspondent Name: EDWIN E. VOIGT II

Address Line 1: 9531 WEST 78TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: EDEN PRAIRIE, MINNESOTA 55344

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N53.2-10241-US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWIN E. VOIGT II
SIGNATURE:	/Edwin E. Voigt II/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2015

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=10241US01\_3rd\_assignment\_20150414#page1.tif source=10241US01\_3rd\_assignment\_20150414#page2.tif source=10241US01\_3rd\_assignment\_20150414#page3.tif

PATENT 503270430 REEL: 035445 FRAME: 0540

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John P. Weitzel, whose address is 1960 Lucille Lane, St. Cloud, Minnesota (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of certain issued patents or applications for letters patent with the United States Patent Office or any foreign country and/or certain inventions or improvements for which applications for Letters Patents have been made, all of which are listed on Schedule A hereto (hereinafter, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Federal Law Enforcement Development Service, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the District of Columbia, whose address is 1815 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest, Washington, District of Columbia 20006 (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest owned by ASSIGNOR in and to the Patents in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and grant to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns all right, title and interest owned by ASSIGNOR in and to said Patents or applications for letters patent with the United States Patent Office or any foreign country along with any and all continuations, continuation-in-parts, re-examinations, re-issues, divisionals and renewals of and substitutes for the Patents and/or applications for letters patent and any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all countries, and to re-issue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements, and hereby assign to and authorize said ASSIGNEE to file applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, re-issued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale, transfer and conveyance not been made.

It is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and the ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will each time request is made and without delay execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Patents in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominees all known facts respecting said Patents, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuation-in-parts, re-examinations, re-issues and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said Patents, inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the reasonable expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 035445 FRAME: 0541 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused its duly authorized officers to execute this Patent Assignment effective as of the  $3^{rd}$  day of November, 2003.

JOHN P. WEITZEL

John P. Weitze

PATENT

**REEL: 035445 FRAME: 0542** 

#### SCHEDULE A

Utility Patent Application:

File No.:

N 53.2 - 10241-US01

Title:

LED Pulsed Light Communication System

In Re:

John C. Pederson

Application No.:

09/993040

Filing Date:

November 14, 2001

Together with, to the extent not included in the foregoing description:

LED Pulsed Light Communication System described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/248,894 filed November 15, 2000, and as described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/322,166 entitled Flare LED Communication System filed September 13, 2001, and as further described in U.S. Utility Patent Application Number 09/993,040 filed November 14, 2001, including all technology, rights, title and interests thereto, all improvements thereon, and all tangible and intangible assets related thereto.

PATENT REEL: 035445 FRAME: 0543

RECORDED: 04/20/2015